

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES – SAN FRANCISCO**

**FLAMINGO LAS VEGAS
OPERATING COMPANY, LLC**

and

**Cases 28-CA-069588
28-CA-073617**

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, SECURITY,
POLICE AND FIRE PROFESSIONALS
OF AMERICA (SPFPA)**

**ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Larry A. Smith
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 28 – Las Vegas Resident Office
600 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 400
Las Vegas, NV 89101-6637
Telephone: (702) 388-6012
Facsimile: (702) 388-6248
E-Mail: Larry.Smith@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Respondent’s Operations 2

 B. Believe or Leave Campaign..... 4

 C. Union Organizing Begins 5

 D. Respondent’s Response to the Organizing Campaign 6

III. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Credibility Favors Employee Witnesses 9

 B. When in Conflict with that of Respondent’s Witnesses, the ALJ Should Credit
 the Testimony of Employee Witnesses..... 10

 1. General Counsel’s Witnesses Testified Credibly 10

 2. CGC’s Witnesses Corroborated Each Other..... 13

 C. The Testimony of Respondent’s Witnesses Should Not be Credited..... 14

 1. Respondent’s Avoidance of Questions 14

 2. Respondent’s Contradictory and Shifting Testimony..... 15

 3. Respondent’s Incredible and Unlikely Assertions 18

 D. Respondent’s Unlawful Threats Because Employees Engaged in Union and
 Protected Concerted Activities 26

 1. Legal Standard 26

 2. Analysis..... 31

 E. Surveillance and the Impression of Surveillance Because Employees Engaged in
 Union and Protected Concerted Activities..... 41

 1. Legal Standard 41

 2. Analysis..... 43

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| F. | Interrogation Concerning Union and Protected Concerted Activities | 50 |
| 1. | Legal Standard | 50 |
| 2. | Analysis..... | 51 |
| G. | Unlawful Promises..... | 53 |
| 1. | Legal Standard | 53 |
| 2. | Analysis..... | 55 |
| H. | Unlawful Rules | 57 |
| 1. | Legal Standard | 57 |
| 2. | Analysis..... | 59 |
| I. | Closer Supervision | 62 |
| 1. | Legal Standard | 62 |
| 2. | Analysis..... | 62 |
| J. | Discriminatory Access to Bulletin Boards..... | 63 |
| 1. | Legal Standard | 63 |
| 2. | Analysis..... | 64 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION..... | 66 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>American Freightway Co.</i> , 124 NLRB 146, 147 (1959)..... | 28 |
| <i>Associated Mills, Inc.</i> , 190 NLRB 113 (1971)..... | 58 |
| <i>Atlas Logistics Group Retail Services (Phoenix)</i> , 357 NLRB No. 37, slip op. at 1 fn. 2 (Aug. 5, 2011) | 31, 38 |
| <i>Belcher Towing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 726 F.2d 705, 708 (11th Cir. 1984)..... | 44 |
| <i>Beverly Enterprises</i> , 310 NLRB 222, 265-266 (1993) | 70, 71 |
| <i>Bourne v. NLRB</i> , 332 F.2d 47 (2d Cir. 1964)..... | 55 |
| <i>Brown & Root-Northrop</i> , 174 NLRB 1048, 1058 (1969)..... | 45 |
| <i>Caesar’s Palace</i> , 336 NLRB 271 (2001)..... | 63 |
| <i>Camaco Lorain Mfg. Plant</i> , 356 NLRB No. 143 (2011) at slip op. 2-3 | 46, 48, 49, 52 |
| <i>Capitol EMI Music</i> , 311 NLRB 997 (1993) | 58 |
| <i>Carter’s Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1089, 1089 fn. 2, 1093 (2003) | 32, 39, 41, 42 |
| <i>Chinese Daily News</i> , 346 NLRB 906 (2006)..... | 30 |
| <i>Curwood Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 1137, 1147-1148 (2003) enfd. in pertinent part 397 F.3d 548, 553-54 (7th Cir. 2005)..... | 59 |
| <i>David Van Os & Associates</i> , 346 NLRB 804, 807 fn. 10, 813-814 (2006) | 64 |
| <i>Daytona Hudson Corp.</i> , 316 NLRB 85 (1995)..... | 44 |
| <i>Domsey Trading Corp.</i> , 310 NLRB 777, 789-790 (1993)..... | 67 |
| <i>Double D Construction Group</i> , 339 NLRB 303, 303-304 (2003) | 29 |
| <i>E.L.C. Electric, Inc.</i> , 344 NLRB 1200, 1200 fn. 3 (2005)..... | 32, 43 |
| <i>Flagstaff Medical Center</i> , 357 NLRB No. 65, slip op. at 2, 4 (2011) | 63 |
| <i>Flexsteel Industries</i> , 311 NLRB 257, 257 (1993)..... | 46 |
| <i>Gaetano & Associates</i> , 344 NLRB 531, 534 (2005)..... | 31, 40 |
| <i>Gold Standard Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 234 NLRB 618, 619 (1978) | 10 |
| <i>HERE Local 11 v. NLRB</i> , 760 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1985)..... | 54 |
| <i>Hialeah Hospital</i> , 343 NLRB 391, (2004) | 32, 43 |
| <i>House Calls, Inc.</i> , 304 NLRB 311, 313 (1991) | 30 |
| <i>Intermet Stevensville</i> , 350 NLRB 1349, 1351 (2007)..... | 69 |
| <i>Jamaica Towing, Inc.</i> , 632 F.2d 208 (2nd Cir. 1980)..... | 29 |
| <i>Jordan Marsh Stores Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 460, 462 (1995) | 31 |
| <i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824, 825 (1998)..... | 62, 66, 67 |
| <i>Liberty House Nursing Homes</i> , 245 NLRB 1194, 1196-1197 (1979) | 64 |
| <i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646, 646 (2004) | 62, 63, 65 |
| <i>Maple Grove Health Care Center</i> , 330 NLRB 775 (2000) | 58, 61 |
| <i>McDaniel Ford, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 956, 962 (1996) | 30 |
| <i>Medcare Associates, Inc.</i> , 330 NLRB 935, 939 (2000) | 55 |
| <i>Medco Health Solutions of Las Vegas, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 25, slip op. at 2, 8 (Jul. 26, 2011) | 9, 30, 35 |
| <i>Medeco Security Locks</i> , 322 NLRB 664 (1996)..... | 9 |
| <i>Mediplex of Wethersfield</i> , 320 NLRB 510, 518 (1995) | 32, 39, 42 |
| <i>Medo Photo Supply Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 678, 686 (1944)..... | 59 |
| <i>Meyers Industries (Meyers II)</i> , 281 NLRB 882, 887 (1986) | 27, 34 |
| <i>Mushroom Transportation Co. v. NLRB</i> , 330 F.3d 683, 685 (1964) | 26 |
| <i>NLRB v. Exchange Parts</i> , 375 U.S. 405, 409 (1964)..... | 58 |
| <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575, 618 (1969)..... | 28 |
| <i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. at 617 | 29 |
| <i>NLRB v. Illinois Tool Works</i> , 153 F.2d 811, 814 (7th Cir. 1946) | 28 |
| <i>NLRB v. Neuhoff Bros., Packers, Inc.</i> , 375 F.2d 372 (5th Cir. 1967)..... | 29 |
| <i>NLRB v. Washington Aluminum Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 9, 12-15 (1962)..... | 26 |
| <i>North Star Steel Co.</i> , 347 NLRB 1364, 1365 (2006)..... | 33 |
| <i>Office Depot</i> , 30 NLRB 640, 642 (2000)..... | 32 |
| <i>Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 407 F.2d 1357, 1365 (4th Cir. 1969) | 26 |
| <i>P H Nursing Home</i> , 332 NLRB 389, 392 (2000) | 31 |
| <i>Palagonia Bakery Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 515, 528 (2003)..... | 67 |
| <i>Parsippany Hotel Management Co.</i> , 319 NLRB 114, 126 (1995)..... | 45, 47 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 835 F.2d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 27 |
| <i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110, 1114 (2007) | 69 |
| <i>Reno Hilton</i> , 320 NLRB 197, 197 fn. 4 (1995) | 45, 47 |
| <i>River's Bend Health & Rehabilitation Services</i> , 350 NLRB 184, 186 (2007) | 63 |
| <i>Robert F. Kennedy Medical Center</i> , 332 NLRB 1536, 1539-1540 (2000) | 45, 46 |
| <i>Rogers Electric, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 508, 509 (2006) | 46 |
| <i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176, 1177, 1178 fn. 20 (1984) | 54 |
| <i>Schrock Cabinet Co.</i> , 339 NLRB 182, 185 (2003) | 29, 41 |
| <i>Shen Automotive Dealership Group</i> , 321 NLRB 586, 589 (1996) | 9 |
| <i>Shop-Rite Supermarket</i> , 231 NLRB 500, 505 fn. 22 (1977) | 10 |
| <i>St. Francis Medical Center</i> , 340 NLRB 1370, 1383-1384 (2003) | 31 |
| <i>St. Margaret Mercy Healthcare Centers</i> , 350 NLRB 203, 205 (2007) | 27, 31, 35, 38 |
| <i>Swift Produce, Inc.</i> , 203 NLRB 360 (1973) | 58 |
| <i>Tres Estrellas de Oro</i> , 329 NLRB 50, 51 (1999) | 46 |
| <i>Union Carbide Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 714 F.2d 657, 663-664 (6th Cir. 1983) | 69 |
| <i>V&W Castings</i> , 231 NLRB 912, 913 (1977), enfd. 387 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1978) | 9 |
| <i>Waste Management of Arizona</i> , 345 NLRB 1339 fn. 4 (2005) | 29 |
| <i>Whittaker Corp.</i> , 289 NLRB 933, 933-934 (1988) | 27 |
| <i>Wyndham Development Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 104, slip op. at 3 (2011) | 27, 34 |

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
DIVISION OF JUDGES – WASHINGTON

**FLAMINGO LAS VEGAS
OPERATING COMPANY, LLC**

and

**Cases 28-CA-069588
28-CA-073617**
